
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Lindsay Burr MBE, 
Caroline Goodrick (Chair), George Jabbour (Vice-Chair), 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Thursday, 20th April, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ryedale House, Old Malton Road, Malton YO17 7HH 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held in person and will be recorded. Please contact the named 
democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

3.   Public questions and statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if 

they have given notice to Lily Hamilton or Owen Griffiths of Democratic Services 
(contact details at the foot of page 1) by midday on 17 April 2023. Each speaker 
should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item. Members of the public who 
have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matter 
which are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 
30 minutes).  

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak 
on a matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

OFFICIAL 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking 
a recording to cease while you speak. 
 

4.   23/00091/FUL Installation of a reinforced concrete wall fixed 
to existing masonry wall and finished with facing brickwork 
at land off St Leonard's Close Malton on behalf of North 
Yorkshire Council 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

5.   23/00093/RG3 Demolition of toilet block at Ravine Road, 
Filey, North Yorkshire on behalf of Scarborough Borough 
Council 

(Pages 11 - 
18) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 

6.   23/00176/HOUSE Erection of single-storey rear extension 
with roof lantern and erection of two-storey extension to 
front to form entrance lobby with shower room above 
following demolition of existing entrance lobby on behalf of 
L M Burr and P Sedman 

(Pages 19 - 
24) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services  
 

7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of next meeting  
 Thursday, 18 May 2023 at 10.00am – Ryedale House, Malton YO17 7HH 

 
 
Members are reminded to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers to adapt 
their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to contact 
Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Name: Owen Griffiths or Lily Hamilton  
Tel: 01653 638455 
Email: owen.griffiths1northyorks.gov.uk or lily.hamilton1@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 12 April 2023 

Page 2



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
Thirsk & Malton Area Constituency Committee 

 
20 APRIL 2022 

 
23/00091/FUL INSTALLATION OF A REINFORCED CONCRETE WALL FIXED TO EXISTING 

MASONRY WALL AND FINISHED WITH FACING BRICKWORK AT LAND OFF ST LEONARD’S 
CLOSE MALTON ON BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for Full Planning Permission for the installation of a 
reinforced concrete wall fixed to existing masonry wall and finished with facing brickwork 
at Land off St Leonard’s Close, Malton. 

1.2     The application has been brought to the Area Planning Committee as North Yorkshire 
Council are the applicants and landowners.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
listed below. 

 
2.1. This application seeks Full Planning Permission for the installation of a concrete wall at Land 

Off St Leonards Close. 

 

2.2. The site is located between Old Maltongate and St Leonards Close, within the Malton 

Development Limits. 

 

2.3. There are no objections from statutory consultees and no responses from third parties or 

neighbouring properties. The development is considered sustainable and approval is 

recommended subject to conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 

 

 
Page 4



 

 

3 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:- 

planningregisterdocs.ryedale.gov.uk/planning-documents?SDescription=23/00091/FUL   

 

3.2. There is no planning history for this site. 

 

4.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
4.1. The application site is located between Old Maltongate and St Leonards Close, with the wall 

forming the rear boundary to a number of propertie
[...]
mended and including all instruments, orders, plans, 

regulations and directions). 

Further information on these matters can be obtained from the Local Highway Authority. 
Other permissions may also be required from third parties. It is the applicant’s responsibility 
to ensure all necessary permissions are in place. 
 

 

4. The materials of the development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the details 

included on the planning application form/plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance and to satisfy the requirements of 
Policies SP16 and SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy. 
 

 

Page 8



 

 

7 

 5. Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, the brickwork 

proposed for use on the facing wall shall match that used within the existing wall. 

 
Reason: In the interests of good design and in compliance with Policies SP16 and SP20 of 
the Ryedale Plan – Local Plan Strategy.  

 

  

Target Determination Date: 24.03.2023 

 

Case Officer: Ellie Hardie, eleanor.hardie@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:eleanor.hardie@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

20 APRIL 2023 
 

23/00093/RG3 - DEMOLITION OF TOILET BLOCK AT RAVINE ROAD, FILEY, NORTH 
YORKSHIRE ON BEHALF OF SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the demolition of toilet block on land at 
Ravine Road, Filey, North Yorkshire. 

1.2     The application is to be considered by the Area Constituency Committee as the 
Council is the applicant and the landowner.  

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions listed at the en
[...]
or neighbouring amenity.  
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below  
 
 Recommended conditions: 
 
 Condition 1 Time Limit 
 
 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than three years from the 

date of this Decision Notice.  
 
 Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 91 of the Town & Country 

Planning Act 1990 
 
 Condition 2 Approved Plans 
 
 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plan/s: 
 
 Site Location and Block Plan  18.04-01 and Existing Building Elevations and Plan – 

both received 17th January 2023.  
 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 Condition 3 Treatment of surface if undeveloped  
 

Page 16



 

23/00093/RG3 

7 

 Should the site remain undeveloped for a period of 6 months from the start of 
demolition works, a scheme for the treatment of the surface of the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and the approved 
scheme shall be completed no later than 6 months from the date of its approval. 

 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and character of the 
Conservation Area in accordance with Local Policy DEC5 of the Scarborough 
Borough Local Plan. 

 
Target Determination Date: 21.04.2023 
 
Case Officer: Miss Charlotte Cornforth charlotte.cornforth@northyorks.gov.uk  

 

Page 17

mailto:charlotte.cornforth@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Thirsk & Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

20 APRIL 2022 
 

23/00176/HOUSE - ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY REAR EXTENSION WITH ROOF 
LANTERN AND ERECTION OF TWO-STOREY EXTENSION TO FRONT TO FORM 

ENTRANCE LOBBY WITH SHOWER ROOM ABOVE FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING ENTRANCE LOBBY ON BEHALF OF L M BURR & P SEDMAN 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Repor
[...]
ing permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below. 

 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before . 

 
 Reason: To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved documents/plan(s):  
 

o Proposed Extensions and Alterations – Drawing Number 23-1434-2 – dated 

Jan 2023 

o Proposed Extensions and Alterations – Drawing Number 23-1434-3 – dated 

Jan 2023 

o Site Location Plan – reference 23-1434 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

Page 23



 

 

6 

3  The materials of the development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the 
details included in the Planning Application Form (scanned to file on 06.03.2023) 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance and to satisfy the 
requirements of Policies SP16 and SP20 of the Local Plan Strategy. 

 

 

Target Determination Date: 13.04.2023 

 

Case Officer: Lucy Toolan, lucy.toolan@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 24

mailto:lucy.toolan@northyorks.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 23/00091/FUL Installation of a reinforced concrete wall fixed to existing masonry wall and finished with facing brickwork at land off St Leonard's Close Malton on behalf of North Yorkshire Council
	5 23/00093/RG3 Demolition of toilet block at Ravine Road, Filey, North Yorkshire on behalf of Scarborough Borough Council
	North Yorkshire Council

	6 23/00176/HOUSE Erection of single-storey rear extension with roof lantern and erection of two-storey extension to front to form entrance lobby with shower room above following demolition of existing entrance lobby on behalf of L M Burr and P Sedman



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 20th April, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Lindsay Burr, Caroline Goodrick (Chair), George Jabbour, 
Nigel Knapton and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
In attendance: Catherine Ashton, Rachael Balmer, Owen Griffiths, Lily Hamilton, Hayley Hunter, 
Charlotte Conforth, Eleanor Hardie, Alpha Love-Koh and Lucy Toolan. 
 
 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies received.  
 
 

2 Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Burr declared an interest regarding item 6 on the basis that they own the 
property. Councillor Burr was asked by the Chair and then Council’s Solicitor to leave the 
room at the point this item was due to the considered. She stated that she had obtained 
separate legal advice and would not leave the room but would not participate in the 
application’s consideration. 
 

 
 

3 Public questions and statements 
 
The Chair stated that, other than those that had indicated that they wished to speak in 
relation to the applications below, there were no questions or statements from members of 
the public. 
 
 

4 23/00091/FUL Installation of a reinforced concrete wall fixed to existing masonry wall 
and finished with facing brickwork at land off St Leonard's Close Malton on behalf of 
North Yorkshire Council 
 
Considered: Report of the Assistant Director for Planning – Community Development 
Services. 
 

Decision 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the Committee 
report. 

 
Voting record 
Unanimous  
 
 

5 23/00093/RG3 Demolition of toilet block at Ravine Road, Filey, North Yorkshire on 
behalf of Scarborough Borough Council 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered: Report of the Assistant Director for Planning - Community Development 
Services. 
 

Decision  
 
That planning permission be granted listed subject to conditions listed in the Committee 
report. 

 
Voting record  
Unanimous  
 
(Jonathan Cairns spoke contributing to the application) 
 
 

6 23/00176/HOUSE Erection of single-storey rear extension with roof lantern and 
erection of two-storey extension to front to form entrance lobby with shower room 
above following demolition of existing entrance lobby on behalf of L M Burr and P 
Sedman 
 
Considered: Report of the Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services.  
 

Decision 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the Committee report.  

 
Voting record 
6 For  
 
Having declared an interest in this item Councillor Burr did not vote or speak on this item.  
 
 

7 Any other items 
 
There being no further business, the meeting ended at 10:30am.  
 
 

8 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting will be on Thursday 18 May 2023 and will be held at Ryedale House, 
Malton, YO17 7HH.  
 
 


